

68029.3

68029-3

No. 68029-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOEL JOHNSON.

Appellant,

v.

MOUNT VERNON FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY and SAFECO
INSURANCE COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JOEL B. HANSON, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC
Joel Hanson, WSBA #40814
2825 Eastlake, Ave E.
Suite #115
Seattle, WA 98102
206.412.8765

Counsel for Appellant

STATE OF WASHINGTON
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
2008 MAR 27 PM 3:55

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... II

ARGUMENT CONCERNING SAFECO..... I

 A. Safeco’s Argument Does Not Address the Policy Provision that Required Notice to Taylor Bean Prior to Nonrenewal.....1

 B. Three Separate Policy Provisions Each Independently Required Notice Prior to Any Non-Renewal.....1

 C. Conflicting Policy Provisions Must Be Construed In Favor of Johnson.....4

 D. Johnson’s Case Is Distinguishable from *Safeco v. Irish* and Is More Like *Whistman v. West American*.....6

 E. *Frye, Webster* and *McGreevy* Are Applicable to This Case.....9

 F. Taylor Bean’s Payment to Safeco Was Not a ‘Counter Offer’10

 G. Safeco Agrees That, If It Wrongfully Denied Coverage, Johnson’s Extra-Contractual Claims Should Not Have Been Dismissed.....11

CONCLUSION CONCERNING SAFECO..... 11

ARGUMENT CONCERNING MOUNT VERNON..... 12

 A. Johnson’ Litigation Conduct Is Irrelevant12

 B. Mount Vernon Does Not Dispute the Accuracy of Johnson’s Survey of Cases Applying *Cox*.....12

 C. The Washington Supreme Court Disagrees with Mount Vernon’s Interpretation of the Facts in the *Cox* Case.....13

 D. Mount Vernon Offers No Justification for Its Wrongful Conduct.....15

 E. Mount Vernon’s Attempts to Shift Blame Are Not Compelling and Conflict with the Record17

1. Johnson Contacted Multiple Contractors	17
2. Mount Vernon Cannot Blame Johnson for the Delay of His Personal Property Inventory	18
3. Mount Vernon Never Told Johnson to Leave His Rental Property	19
4. Mount Vernon's Delays Cannot Be Blamed on the Bankruptcy of Taylor Bean	19
F. Johnson's Dire Financial Situation Does Not Help Mount Vernon's Argument.....	20
<i>CONCLUSION CONCERNING MOUNT VERNON</i>	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coventry Assocs. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 269, 282-83, 961 P.2d 933 (1998).....	18
<i>Ellis v. William Penn Life Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 124 Wn. 2d 1, 14, 873 P.2d 1185 (1994).....	14
<i>Frye v. Prudential Insurance Co.</i> , 157 Wn. 88, 288 P. 262 (1930)	9
<i>Hamm v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 303, 323 (2004)	5
<i>McGreevy v. Oregon Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 74 Wn. App. 858, 867, 876 P.2d 463 (1994).....	9
<i>Mutual of Enumclaw Ins. Co. v. Cox</i> , 110 Wn.2d 643, 650, 757 P.2d 499 (1988)	13
<i>Panorama Vill. Condo. Owners Bd. of Dirs. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 144 Wn.2d 130, 137 (2001).....	5
<i>Safeco v. Irish</i> , 37 Wn. App. 554, 681 P.2d 1294 (1984)	6
<i>Shotwell v. Transamerica Title Ins. Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 161, 167 (1978)	5

<i>Strother v. Capitol Bankers Life Insurance Co.</i> , 68 Wn. App. 224, at 241, 842 P.2d 504 (1992)	15
<i>Webster v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 492, 496, 774 P.2d 50 (1989)	9
<i>Whistman v. West American of Ohio Cas. Group of Ins. Companies</i> , 38 Wn. App. 580, 686 P.2d 1086 (1984).....	2, 7, 8
<i>Wickswat v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 78 Wn. App. 958, 904 P.2d 767 (1995)	15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

RCW 48.18.290	2
WAC 284-30-360(4).....	18
